

IN THE COURT OF THE ADDL. SESSIONS JUDGE,
OSMANABAD
AT OSMANABAD.

Session Case No. 36 of 2019

Exh.

State of Maharashtra

.. Complainant

Versus

Uttam @ Anna Ramling Shinde

.. Accused

CHARGE

I, G. P. Agrawal, Addl. Sessions Judge, Osmanabad, do hereby charge you accused:-

Uttam @ Anna Ramling Shinde
Age: 29 yrs. Occ: Labour,
R/at: Ghatangri, Tq. & Dist. Osmanabad.

Firstly, that you accused, on 04.11.2014 at about 10.30 a.m., at mouje Ghatangri, Tq. & Dist. Osmanabad, on the bandh behind Government Hospital, intentionally sexually harassed the first informant by using obscene language and demanded physical contact to her involving unwelcome and explicit sexual overtures thereby committed an offence punishable under Section 354(A) of the Indian Penal Code.

Secondly, that you accused on the aforesaid day, date, time and place, knowing that, complainant being member of Schedule Caste or Schedule Tribe intentionally intimidates her why she has not vote to watch at Assembly Election and utter the words that मांगाच्या बायकांनी येथे धुणे धुण्यासाठी यायचे नाही व

तु विधानसभा निवडणुकीच्या वेळी घडयाळाला मतदान केले होते, बाणाला का केले नाही in a public place thereby used force with intent to cause injury and insult the complainant and thereby committed an offence punishable under section 3 (1)(11)(14) of the S.C. and S.T. Act.

Thirdly, that you accused on the aforesaid day, date, time and place, insults or attempts to insult the complainant on the ground of untouchability and thereby committed an offence punishable under section 7(1)(d) of the Protection of Civil Rights Act.

And I hereby direct that you be tried by me on the aforesaid charge.

Date : 12.04.2023

SD
(G. P. Agrawal)
Addl. Sessions Judge,
Osmanabad

The contents of the aforesaid charges are read over and explained to the accused in vernacular today by me in open court.

Date : 12.04.2023

SD
(G. P. Agrawal)
Addl. Sessions Judge,
Osmanabad.