

Deposition of witness No. 2 for State.

I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that :-

My name : Priyanka Suryakant Dede
Age about : 26 years.
Occupation : Housewife.
Residence at : Dharashiv, Tq. and Dist. Dharashiv.

Examination-in-Chief by Ld.APP Shri. J.V. Deshmukh:-

1. The alleged incident taken place on 04.11.2014 at about 10.30 a.m. . The alleged incident taken place at the backside of PHC of village Ghatangri on dam. At the time of alleged incident, I alongwith my mother were present, we were washing cloths. At that time, accused came on the alleged spot. I acquainted accused due to resident of our village. He belongs to *Dhangar* community and we belongs to *Matang* community. At that time accused throwing stone in water of dam, that time my mother told him, 'why throwing water on my body due to throwing stone'. At that time, accused stated my mother, 'whether the alleged dam owned by your father' and stated that, 'महारा मांगाच्या बायांनी येथे धुणे धुण्यासाठी यायचे नाही'. When my mother enquired with accused why abusing and not to abuse on our caste, at that time, accused came near my mother and pulled her sari *padar* (साडीचा पदर). When I enquired with accused about his above mentioned conduct, at that time, accused threatening me with dire consequences i.e. 'तुला कुठे पोहचविण याचा अंदाज लागू दयायचो नाही'. Accused speaking with us in the filthy language, which shows his intention of the conduct in respect of outraging the modesty of woman.

2. Thereafter, we came at our house and my mother proceeded at Rural police station, Dharashiv alongwith my maternal uncle Krushna Guljar Kamble for lodging complaint. In respect of alleged incident police

recorded my statement as per my say. Police sent me for recording my statement under section 164 of Cr.P.C. before JMFC court Osmanabad. My statement under section 164 Cr.P.C. recorded as per my say. It contents are true and correct, it bears my signature, which is at **Exh. P-5/P.W.2**. I can identify the accused if shown to me. Today accused is not present before the court.

Chief examination completed.

Cross-examination by Ld. Adv Shri. A.S. Warudkar for the accused:-

In view of order passed below adjournment application Exh. 19, the cross examination is deferred till next date.

R.O.A.C.

Dt.05.08.2025

(S.G. Thube)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Osmanabad.