

Deposition of witness No. 2 for State.

Date: 05.12.2025

Cross-examination by Ld. Adv Shri. A.S. Warudkar for the accused:-

4. It is true to say that, at the time of alleged incident I was taking education in college of Dharashiv and I attend each and every day of my college. At the time of alleged incident, the timing of my college was 11.45 a.m. to 4.00 p.m. I usually proceed at my college for attending classroom from my house at 11.00 a.m. It is true to say that, my college having holiday on Sunday only. It did not happened that prior to alleged incident between my mother and cousin brother of accused quarrel was taken place. It is not true to say that, prior to alleged incident, accused was not residing in our village. I accompanied with my mother for the purpose of cleaning cloths occasionally. But my mother on each and every day proceeded for cleaning cloths. It is true to say that, prior to alleged incident my mother never disclose me that, anybody harassing her on the spot of cleaning cloths.

5. It is not true to say that, on 04.11.2014 I was not accompanied with my mother for the work of cleaning cloths on the aforesaid pond. It is not true to say that, I depose that, accused stated to my mother that ladies of महारा मांगाच्या बायांनी धुणे धुण्यासाठी येथे यायचे नाही व माझ्या आईचा साडीचा पदर ओढला व मला म्हणला तुला कोठे पोहोचवीन यांचा अंदाज यायचा नाही is stated by me is not true and correct. It is not true to say that, my mother lodged false complaint against the accused and today I depose falsely against the accused only with intention to help my mother. It is not true to say that, I depose whatever in my examination-in-

chief is false.

Cross-examination completed.

No re-examination.

R.O.A.C.

Dt.05.12.2025

(S.G. Thube)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Osmanabad.